Introduced by: Mayor Date: Dec. 11, 1990 Action: Adopted Vote: Unanimous Consent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

## RESOLUTION 90-124

AUTHORIZING THE SELECTION OF LANDS FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA PURSUANT TO THE MUNICIPAL ENTITLEMENT ACT FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING THE COOPER LANDING COMMUNITY CLUB ADDITIONAL PROPERTY FOR THE EXISTING CEMETERY AND THE SELECTION OF THE COOPER LANDING SPORTSMAN AND RIFLE CLUB PERMITTED AREA

WHEREAS, the Cooper Landing Sportsman and Rifle Club requested the Borough to select that parcel of land under state permit (ADL 201353) currently used as the rifle range so it may be transferred to the Cooper Landing Community Club; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining piece of property located between the cemetery and the new alignment of Bean Creek Road would best serve the existing cemetery as access and parking area; and

WHEREAS, the outcome of discussions with the State of Alaska indicate that the method for the Cooper Landing Community Club to obtain these lands is that the Borough should select the land under AS 38.05.810 Public and Charitable Use; and

WHEREAS, the Cooper Landing Community Club reviewed this proposed selection and recommended the lands be selected; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Planning Commission reviewed this proposed selection at its meeting of December 3, 1990, and recommended the lands be selected;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA Borough:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough is authorized to file a selection for the following described lands:

That portion of land within the  $SE_{2}^{\frac{1}{2}}$  Section 29, Township 5 North, Range 3 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska being the Cooper Landing Rifle Club permit area (ADL 201353) and that strip of land between Tract A, ASLS No. 81-183 and the new alignment of Bean Creek Road as shown on the attached map.

> Kenai Peninsula Borough Resolution 90-124 Page 1 of 2 pages

<u>Section 2</u>. That the Mayor is authorized to sign any documents necessary to effectuate this resolution and deemed to be in the best interest of the Borough.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA ON THIS <u>11</u> DAY OF <u>December</u>, 1990.

James W. Skogstad, Assembly President

ATTEST <u>XIII Muy</u> Borough Aerk Jane Sumey, À.

Kenai Peninsula Borough Resolution 90-124 Page 2 of 2 pages